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Healthcare Reform Law Requires Reasonable Break Times
and Locations for Nursing Mothers

April 7, 2010

The Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act of 2010, as amended by the Health Care and Education 
Reconciliation Act of 2010 (the Healthcare Reform Law), includes a provision that requires employers 
to provide covered employees with the ability to take unpaid breaks to express milk for their nursing 
infants.

The Healthcare Reform Law amends the Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA) to require that employers 
provide nursing mothers with an unpaid “reasonable” break time “each time an employee has need” to 
express breast milk for the first year following the birth of a child. Employers are also required to offer a 
workplace location for the purpose of expressing breast milk. This location must not be a bathroom and 
must be shielded from view and free from intrusion by coworkers and the public. 

The new provision does not apply to any employee who qualifies as exempt under Section 213 of the 
FLSA. Thus, employees who qualify under the executive, administrative, professional, outside sales, or 
computer professional exemptions are not entitled to breaks under the amendment. The law also offers a 
safe harbor for employers with fewer than 50 employees. These employers are only excluded from the 
law’s requirements, however, if complying with them would impose “an undue hardship by causing the 
employer significant difficulty or expense when considered in relation to the size, financial resources, 
nature or structure of the employer’s business.” This standard is highly fact-specific, and each employer 
will have to make an individualized determination as to whether the exception is likely to apply. The 
language closely tracks the undue hardship exception to the reasonable accommodation requirement 
under the Americans with Disabilities Act, so case law and regulations specific to that exception may 
provide some guidance until the Department of Labor issues regulations in this area.

The Healthcare Reform Law requires employers to determine what constitutes a “reasonable” amount of 
time to express milk, and defines the frequency of required breaks based on a subjective standard based 
on the employee’s need to express milk. The U.S. Department of Labor has been given the authority to 
draft regulations offering guidance in this area, but until it does so, employers may wish to interpret this 
provision generously in order to avoid litigation risk under the FLSA. 

Research has shown that the ability to express sufficient milk to meet an infant’s nutritional needs can 
vary greatly from woman to woman, and that a schedule that allows for successful expression of milk 
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may evolve over time as the infant grows.1 Employers should expect that the average employee will 
need between 15 and 20 minutes of break time every two to four hours to express milk. This is not an 
insignificant burden on employers. However, a well-designed lactation program could be a key factor in 
creating private places for expression that allow employees to continue working while pumping or in 
minimizing incidental time lost due to setting up, cleaning pump parts, and storing expressed milk.

Relationship to State Laws

Twenty-four states, the District of Columbia, and Puerto Rico already have laws in place related to 
expressing milk in the workplace, specifically Arkansas, California, Colorado, Connecticut, Georgia, 
Hawaii, Illinois, Indiana, Maine, Minnesota, Mississippi, Montana, New Mexico, New York, North 
Dakota, Oklahoma, Oregon, Rhode Island, Tennessee, Texas, Vermont, Virginia, Washington, and 
Wyoming. The amendment specifies that it will not preempt any state law that provides greater 
protection to employees. It is important to note that these state laws often apply to employers with fewer 
than 50 employees as well as to exempt employees.  Due to these variations, employers may wish to 
consider crafting a comprehensive policy, applicable to all employees.

The amendment does not include an effective date, and is therefore presumed to be effective as of March 
23, 2010. If you have any questions or would like more information about how to implement a program 
that will most effectively allow you to comply with this amendment, please contact the authors of this 
LawFlash, Sarah Andrews (412.560.7788; sarah.andrews@morganlewis.com) and Mike Ossip 
(215.963.5761; mossip@morganlewis.com), or a member of our Labor and Employment Practice versed 
in this matter in your region.

In addition, please feel free to contact any of the following key members of our cross-practice 
Healthcare Reform Law resource team:

FDA & Healthcare Practice
Joyce A. Cowan Washington, D.C. 202.739.5373 jcowan@morganlewis.com
Kathleen M. Sanzo Washington, D.C. 202.739.5209 ksanzo@morganlewis.com

Employee Benefits & Executive Compensation Practice
Andy R. Anderson Chicago 312.324.1177 aanderson@morganlewis.com
Steven D. Spencer Philadelphia 215.963.5714 sspencer@morganlewis.com

Antitrust Practice
Thomas J. Lang Washington, D.C. 202.739.5609 tlang@morganlewis.com
Scott A. Stempel Washington, D.C. 202.739.5211 sstempel@morganlewis.com

Business & Finance Practice –
Mergers & Acquisitions, Securities, Emerging Business & Technology
Marlee S. Myers Pittsburgh 412.560.3310 msmyers@morganlewis.com
Scott D. Karchmer San Francisco 415.442.1091 skarchmer@morganlewis.com
Randall B. Sunberg Princeton 609.919.6606 rsunberg@morganlewis.com

Business & Finance Practice –
Insurance Regulation
David L. Harbaugh Philadelphia 215.963.5751 dharbaugh@morganlewis.com

                                                
1 Corporate Voice for Working Families has published a Workforce Lactation Toolkit at 

www.cvworkingfamilies.org/lactation that provides educational materials and outlines a number of workplace solutions.
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Labor & Employment Practice
Joseph J. Costello Philadelphia 215.963.5295 jcostello@morganlewis.com
John F. Ring Washington, D.C. 202.739.5096 jring@morganlewis.com

Life Sciences Practice
Stephen Paul Mahinka Washington, D.C. 202.739.5205 smahinka@morganlewis.com

Litigation Practice –
Commercial & Products Liability
Kathleen M. Waters Los Angeles 213.612.7375 kwaters@morganlewis.com
John P. Lavelle, Jr. Philadelphia 215.963.4824 jlavelle@morganlewis.com
Coleen M. Meehan Philadelphia 215.963.5892 cmeehan@morganlewis.com
Brian W. Shaffer Philadelphia 215.963.5103 bshaffer@morganlewis.com

Litigation Practice –
Corporate Investigations & White Collar Practice
Lisa C. Dykstra Philadelphia 215.963.5699 ldykstra@morganlewis.com
Jack C. Dodds Philadelphia 215.963.4942 jdodds@morganlewis.com
Eric W. Sitarchuk Philadelphia 215.963.5840 esitarchuk@morganlewis.com

Tax Controversy & Consulting Practice
Gary B. Wilcox Washington, D.C. 202.739.5509 gwilcox@morganlewis.com
Barton W. Bassett Palo Alto 650.843.7567 bbassett@morganlewis.com

Washington Government Relations & Public Policy Practice
Fred F. Fielding Washington, D.C. 202.739.5560 ffielding@morganlewis.com

About Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP

With 22 offices in the United States, Europe, and Asia, Morgan Lewis provides comprehensive 
transactional, litigation, labor and employment, regulatory, and intellectual property legal services to 
clients of all sizes—from global Fortune 100 companies to just-conceived startups—across all major 
industries. Our international team of attorneys, patent agents, employee benefits advisors, regulatory 
scientists, and other specialists—more than 3,000 professionals total—serves clients from locations in
Beijing, Boston, Brussels, Chicago, Dallas, Frankfurt, Harrisburg, Houston, Irvine, London, Los 
Angeles, Miami, Minneapolis, New York, Palo Alto, Paris, Philadelphia, Pittsburgh, Princeton, San 
Francisco, Tokyo, and Washington, D.C. For more information about Morgan Lewis or its practices, 
please visit us online at www.morganlewis.com.

This LawFlash is provided as a general informational service to clients and friends of Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP. It should not be construed as, and does not constitute, legal advice on any 
specific matter, nor does this message create an attorney-client relationship. These materials may be considered Attorney Advertising in some states. 

Please note that the prior results discussed in the material do not guarantee similar outcomes.
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